## RESOLUTION NO. 9 OF 2023 DALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF DALTON, LACKAWANNA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, APPOINTING JILL CADDEN, A RESIDENT OF DALTON BOROUGH, TO SERVE AS ALTERNATE MEMBER OF THE DALTON BOROUGH ZONING HEARING BOARD FOR A TERM OF TWO (2) YEARS.

WHEREAS, the previous terms of prior members of the Dalton Borough Zoning Hearing Board have expired; and,

WHEREAS, Council of the Borough of Dalton has determined to appoint a Dalton Borough resident to serve as an alternate member of the Dalton Borough Zoning Hearing Board; and,

WHEREAS, Dalton Borough Council pursuant to this Resolution appoints Jill Cadden, a Dalton Borough resident as the alternate member to the Dalton Borough Zoning Hearing Board to serve a term of two (2) years.

NOW THEREFORE, be it *Resolved* by the Council of the Borough of Dalton that the Zoning Hearing Board of the Borough of Dalton is hereby appointing Jill Cadden, a resident of Dalton Borough, to serve as alternate member for a term of two (2) years.

<u>SECTION 1</u>. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

SECTION 2. If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion. The Borough reserves the right to amend this Resolution or any portion thereof from time to time as it shall deem advisable in the best interests of the promotion of the purposes and intent of this Resolution and the effective administration thereof.

SECTION 3. This Resolution is enacted by the Council of the Borough of Dalton under the authority of the Act of Legislature, February 1, 1966, P.L. (1965) as reenacted and amended May 17, 2012, P.L. 262, No. 43, known as the Borough Code and any and all other applicable laws arising under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Approved the 9th day of	March , 2023.
	William Brandt, President Dalton Borough Council
ATTEST:	Chipm
Laura Kinny, Dalton Borough Secretary/Treasurer	Aaron Holzman Dalton Borough Mayor
Passed by Dalton Borough Council the <a href="https://dx.doi.org/10.2023">9th</a> day of <a 10.2023"="" doi.org="" href="https://dx.doi.org/10.2023&lt;/a&gt;, receiving the affirmative votes of &lt;a href=" https:="">10</a> .	
Negative votes of	